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PROPOSED INT. NO. 607-A:
By:
Council Members Martinez, Perkins, Clarke, Foster, Jennings, Quinn and Vann.

TITLE:

To amend the administrative code of the city of New York, in relation to the exemption from taxes of certain multiple dwellings for certain lead based paint activities.

ADMINISTRATIVE CODE:
Amends paragraph 1 of subdivision a of section 11-243.

BACKGROUND AND ANALYSIS:

The Committee on Housing and Buildings, chaired by Madeline Provenzano, is conducting a hearing on Proposed Int. No. 607-A.  The Committee expects to hear from representatives of the Department of Housing Preservation and Development and from other interested persons, including representatives of the real estate industry with regards to this matter.

The J-51 Real Property Tax Abatement Program presently allows residential owners to receive J-51 tax benefits for “alterations” and “improvements” with respect to the remediation of lead-based paint hazards in dwelling units occupied by a child under seven years of age.
  The receipt of J-51 tax benefits are prohibited when there is a violation pending of the provisions of the Lead Poisoning Prevention and Control of the Housing and Maintenance Code of the City of New York.

The provisions of Int. No. 607 are meant to clarify when the receipt of J-51 tax benefits for the “abatement” of lead-based paint hazards
 may be granted.  The legislation is intended to apply to existing dwellings, including the common areas of such dwellings.  The bill would permit the receipt of J-51 tax benefits for the abatement of lead-based paint in an existing dwelling unit whether the unit was vacant or not, regardless of whether the dwelling unit was occupied or not occupied by a child under the age of seven.

Prior to Local Law 1 of 2004, J-51 benefits for lead-based paint abatement work was only permitted by the Department of Housing Preservation and Development when the work was designed to eliminate lead-based paint hazards in an existing dwelling after someone had already been identified as having lead poisoning.

Amendments to Int. No. 607

The legislation was amended to better clarify that the bill applies to an abatement of lead-based paint hazards in a dwelling unit whether such unit is vacant or occupied.  The word unoccupied was deleted from the original text of the bill.  The bill was amended to delete the language in the existing law referencing “by a child of applicable age, as established in accordance with section 27-2056.18 of this code, regardless of whether a child is or has been lead poisoned.”

Int. No. 607 was further amended to provide that the “certified reasonable cost”
 used by HPD with regards to an abatement of lead-based paint hazards would be equated to the actual contractual cost for such abatement.  This language would restore the existing provisions that were contained in the HPD Rules
 for “deleading”
 prior to the enactment of Local Law 1 of 2004.  In addition, language in the bill was added to eliminate the additional fee or penalty imposed by the Department of Finance for the failure to notify the Department of Finance Department at least 45 days in advance of the start of lead-based paint abatement work.  The existing HPD rules require early notification of all jobs for which J-51 tax benefits will be claimed, including lead-based paint abatement work, and requires that reasonably accurate cost estimates be provided at this time of early notification.
  Owners have claimed that estimates concerning the cost of work with regards to lead-based paint abatement are not as certain as for other types of work and it is not until the work is completed that the actual cost be determined.  Therefore, the owners claim that this early notification requirement with regards to lead-paint abatement work that can lead to the imposition of a penalty for any material differences between the final cost of the work and the original estimate is unfair.

Finally, the bill was amended to correct an error in Local Law 1 for the Year 2004 to accurately reference Article Fourteen of Subchapter Two of Chapter Two of Title 27 of the Administrative Code of the City of New York, since the receipt of J-51 tax benefits are prohibited to correct a violation of the Lead Poisoning Prevention and Control provisions contained in the Housing Maintenance Code.

� Paragraph 1 of subdivision a of section 11-243 of the Administrative Code (Admin. Code) of the City of New York specifically refers to a “child of applicable age” which under existing law is under the age of seven.  Since under section 27-2056.18 of the Admin. Code, the term “applicable age” is defined to mean “under seven years of age” for at least one calendar year from the effective date of this section for at least one calendar year from the effective date of this section.  Following the termination of that one year period, the board of health, in accordance with the applicable laws, rules and procedures, may determine whether or not the applicable age should be lowered to “under six years of age,” but in no case shall the applicable age be lower than six.


� Article 14 of Subchapter 2 of Chapter 2 of Title 27 of the Admin. Code.


� As an “abatement” of lead-based paint hazards is defined in Title 40 CFR Part 745, or any successor regulations.


� “Certified reasonable cost” or “CRC” is defined as “the cost of a conversion or alterations or improvements certified by the Office to be eligible for the benefits of the Act [section 11-243 of the Administrative Code] pursuant to the procedures set forth in this chapter, as evidenced by the issuance by the Office of a “Certificate of Eligibility and Reasonable Cost.””  Section 5-02 of Chapter 5 of Title 28 of the Rules of the City of New York.


� Section 5-08 of Chapter 5 of Title 28 of the Rules of the City of New York.


� “Deleading” according to the Rules, in section 5-09 of Chapter 5 of Title 28, referred to the removal of lead paint.


� Subdivision (b) of section 5-05 of Chapter 5 of Title 28 of the Rules of the City of New York.
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